LISTED ON:23.02.2017 BEFORE COURT NO.:10

ITEM NO.: 02

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 38007-38008 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for impleadment in SLP (C) No. 38007 of 2016)

GIDC PLOT AND SHED HOLDERS ASSOCIATION (DARED) -VERSUS-

...PETITIONER

STATE OF GUJARAT AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th December, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Issue notice on the Special Leave well on the prayer relief returnable weeks.

Permission to file Special Petition is granted."

SLP (C) NO. 38007 OF 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are twenty respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by registered A. D. post. M/s. Aura & Co., Advocates have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 but they have not filed counter-affidavit so far. Ms. Bhargava V. Advocate filed Desai, has vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 to 20 but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far. A. D. cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 1 and 4 but no one has entered appearance so far. As per tracking report, unserved notice has been received back at New Delhi GPO in respect of respondent No. 2 with postal remarks "Delivery Attempted:Door Locked".

It is further submitted that Mr. P. J. Malkan, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment along-with vakalatnama/appearance which is registered as I. A. No 6 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 2.

SLP (C) NO. 38008 OF 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are twenty eight respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by registered A. D. post. Respondent No. 28 is represented through M/s. Aura & Co., Advocates but they have not filed counter-affidavit so far. As per tracking report, notice has been delivered to respondent Nos. 8 and 23 but no one has entered appearance so far. A. D. cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 to 22 and 24 to 26 but no one has entered appearance so far. As per tracking report, unserved notice has been received back at New Delhi GPO with postal remarks "Delivery Attempted:Door Locked" in respect of respondent No. 27 which is respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 38007 of 2016.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 27.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Dated this the 22nd day of February, 2017..

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

L

- 1. Mr. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Advocate
- 2. M/s. Aura & Co., Advocates
- 3. Ms. Bhargava V. Desai, Advocate
- 4. Mr. P. J. Malkan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR